## GOVERNMENT OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERITORY OF DELHI OFFICE OF THE REGISTRAR COOPERATIVE SOCIETIES PARLIAMENT STREET: NEW DELHI 110001 SECTION-03/GH

F. 47/163/AR/Sec-3/GH/RCS/2021/

Dated:

## ORDER

Whereas, Ghalib Memorial CGHS Ltd. is registered vide registration No.163/GH with this department under the provisions of DCS Act/Rules & registered Bye-Laws of the society.

Whereas, A meeting was held in the Camp office of Hon'ble Minister (Social Welfare, Women and Child Development, RCS SC/ST/ST/OBC Welfare & Gurudwara Election) on 29.09.2021 at 11.30A.M. regarding complaint for non implementation of the order dated 17.02.2020 passed by RCS directing Special Audit of Ghalib Memorial CGHS Ltd. and for the non-compliance by its Managing Committee and also against DCHFC for charging soaring interest in violation of the DCS Rules, 1973.

Whereas, in the said meeting it was decided that and Inspection be carried out to readdress due complaint made by the residents of the society into the embezzlement of money in the Ghalib Memorial CGHS Ltd. and Inspection Report be submitted. Accordingly, Sh. Chanderveer Singh, Jt. Secy. (Retd. GOI) as an Inspection Officer under Section 61(1) of DCS Act, 2003 to inspect the record of Ghalib Memorial CGHS Ltd. in r/o charges leveled by complainant Sh. Sajid Raza Khan by letter dated 22.09.2021 in to the embezzlement of money in the Ghalib Memorial CGHS Ltd.

Whereas, the Competent Authority vide noting dated 12/10/2022 has recalled the order dated 27.10.2021 to be null ad void qua the appointment of Sh. Chanderveer, a retired prson in violation of DCS Acts & Rules.

Now, therefore, I, Satish Kumar Gupta, Assistant Registrar (Section-III) hereby convey the approval of Competent Authority to appoint Sh. R.K. Saini, OSD to Minister (Transport) as an Inspection Officer under Section 61(1) of DCS Act, 2003 to inspect the record of Ghalib Memorial CGHS Ltd. in r/o charges leveled against the Ex-Managing Committee of the society.

The Inspection of the same shall be completed within a period of 60 days of issue of this order after receiving a cheque of Rs.15,000/- from the society fund in favour of Registrar, Cooperative Socieities, which shall be paid to Sh.

R.K. Saini, Inspection Officer after completion and submitting inspection report as remuneration.

This issues with the prior approval of Competent Authority.

Encl:-

 Copy of complaint dated 22.09.2021 to 30.09.2021 by Sh. Sajid Raza Khan along with the enclosure.

2. Copy of Minutes dated 08.10.2021

Soti Saturno 8

(SATISH KUMAR GUPTA) ASSTT. REGISTRAR (SEC-III), G/H

To,

Sh. R.K. Saini,
OSD to Minister (Transport),
8<sup>th</sup> Level, A Wing,
Delhi Secretariat,
New Delhi.
Mob. No. 9654030459

## F. 47/163/AR/Sec-3/GH/RCS/2021/47 Dated: 13/01/23.

Copy to: -

- 1. The President/Secretary, Ghalib Memorial CGHS Ltd. Plot no. 27, Road No.42, Parwana Marg, Pitampura, Delhi-34 with direction to furnish all relevant documents to Inquiry Officer and extend full cooperation.
- 2. Sh. Suresh A, Ghalib Apartment, Pitampura, Delhi-34.
- P.A to Hon'ble Minister (Social Welfare, Women and Child Development, RCS SC/ST/ST/OBC Welfare & Gurudwara Election, Bangla No. 4, Plot No. 8, Raj Niwas Marg, New Delhi-110054.
- The Assistant Registrar (Computer Cell), O/o RCS, Parliament Street, New Delhi -110001.
- 5. PS to RCS, O/o RCS, Parliament Street, New Delhi -110001.

Sati Br Eumar

(SATISH KUMAR GUPTA) ASSTT. REGISTRAR (SEC-III), G/H